BOBBY GRANT
CHARLES G. WHITENER, SR.
TEARRY L. CHRISTIE
MICHAEL D. ROBINSON

HAYMOND A. ELROD, SR.
MAYOR

FAYE L. MARTIN, CMC / AAE

CITY CLERK
Councilmen
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TO: Annie. Guisns ary:  Atleanta
BUSINESS: M¢d L;ife - Pension RBef. FAX#: |- 618-3]9-25585

FROM: Debbie K. Shaw PHONE# : 706-278-6006

NUMBER OF PAGES (INCLUDING COVER PAGE) I,Q

( ) FOR YOUR INFORMATION ( ) PLEASE REVIEW AND ADVISE
4 TAKE APPROPRIATE ACTION ( )PER YOUR REQUEST
( ) ORIGINAL WILL FOLLOW IN MAIL

COMMENTS:

{}W - &M\u &am.&ﬁ»} r’Q,k;_a—,Q \3-13-2065,

THE CITY OF DALTON, P. O, BOX 1205, DALTON, GEORGIA 30722-1205, 706-278-6006, FAX 706-277-4640
Equal Opportunity Employer



DATE: 027/24/04

S0C SEC NO

257-86-6453 X

P

STATUS

RETIREMENT ACCOUNT MASTER LIST

NAME BIRTH DATE SEX EMP
TERRANCE W GOODLETT 03/01/53 M 05
1011 MLK JR BLVD
DALTON GA 30720

BENEFICIARY INFORMATION

NAME RELATIONSHIP SOC SEC NO
ANDRE T GOODLET CHILD
1011 E WAUGH STREET
DALTON GA 30721
TERM DATE TERM CAUSE VESTED?  REFUNDED?

12/13/03
RETIR PEN. BEGIN ORG. PEN. CURR PEN. CURR PEN. C.0.L. C.O.L.
DATE DATE AMOUNT DATE. AMOUNT, PC AMOUNT
DATE TYPE CHECK NO AMOUNT INTEREST

12/22/1994 CONTR 90.41
12/22/1995 CONTR 750.02 2.71
12/20/1996 CONTR 799.14 25.29
12/19/1997 CONTR 758.77 50.03
12/31/1998 CONTR 963.95 74.29
12/24/1999 CONTR 908.47 105.44
12/29/2000 CONTR 946.36 135,86
12/28/2001 CONTR 1,002.00 168.32
12/27/2002 CONTR 1,024.33 203.43
12/26/2003 CONTR 1,107.62

8,351.07 4 765.37

I e Y

&

RUN: 02/24/04 12:55 PAGE: 1
L DATE EMPL NO
/09794 9646
J__r‘_. et
| e ~ ™
7 ( 1
y
DATE
BIRTH DATE SEX OF DEATH
L
12/03/76 M 12-13-200:
BEN. DATE OF BEN.
TYPE DEATH  PER. GAB NO.
GROSS
BALANCE EARNINGS
90.41 10,216.19
843 .14 18,751.89
1,667.57 19,577.62
2,476.37 18,968.63
3,514.61 24,098.46
4,528.52 22,711.19
5,610.74 23,660.65
6,781.06 25,050.89
8,008.82 25,608.21
9,116.44 27,689.07
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NOTICE TO FUNERAL DIRECTOR AND CERTIFYING PHYSICIAN

1) WAS THIS DEATH THE RESULT OF VIOLENCE, SIJ'IBID.E. OR CABUALTY;
DECEASED UNATTENDED BY A PHYSICIAN; OR () WAS ANY SUSPICIOUS OR

WAS THE DECEASED IN APPARENT GOOD HEALTH; :3) WAS THE
UNUSUAL MANNER ASSOCIATED WITH THISDEATH?  (J'YES () NO

IN THE COUNTY WHERE THE BODY WAS FOUND OR THE DEATH OCCURRED,

4, PLEASE NOTIFY THE CORONER

TOEITHER |, 2,3, 0R

IF"YES®

CERTIFICATE OF DEATM/STATE OF GEORGIA |8

[CEDERT'S NAME [Firet, Middie, Lart)
_Hmw.w.bz.nm WESLEY GOODLETT

IF DECEDENT |8 FEMALE, ENTER
MAJDEN LAST NAME

_ Jmasn

e
DATE OF DEATH (Mo.. Day, Year)

sDecember 13 moow

1""..‘&}!!““4 I ify) UNDER 1 YEAR UNDER 1 DAY [COUN’
sLugaLAck | P Wow | Davi | Howrs
jo_Black » 50 . .. unWhitfield
CITY, TOWN or LOCATION OF DEATH. - TFHOSITAL OR INST. findicats DOA,
Ingatient] (Specity)

{If not in USA, asme Country)

1. TN. ,Hamilton

_ugcmu DIVORCED __hv.n.,?..
n.Divorced

_._h. >n:nu £OACES
3.! or _zo&
es

Lived. 1 Degth 12
c..n.ﬂ..ﬂ._.._.t. SOCIAL BECURITY NUMBER cu:b._.onn_._;wuozB.z:_.i-:5&3&%-.:.&3..;&:.2.._1.!s.a:..i& KIND OF INDUSTRY OR BUSINESS
Mondbaok Re-
wrdiog Com- | 44, 1. Supply Clerk . City Public Works Dept.
Es:huﬂin RAELIVENGE = BTATE ICITY, TOWN or LOCATION STREET AND NUMBER AND ZIP CODE q_ummbmbm_h_i LiMITS?
oo ‘s or Ne,
1. Dalton ] _-.L.O.._.H M.L. mﬁu.._u.m Jr.Blvd. Yes
P = T AIDEN NAME | Fint Middle e
. PARENTS: o
Dolores Jacqueline Lynn
. pi RELATIONSHIF
INFORMANT.
19,5 OTL

rDﬁbﬂuﬂz _.n«.q or Town, Stata. Zip, County/

xDalton,GA.,30720,Whitfield

- DISPOSITION

[Entar only ona cause par line for A, 8, Iaﬁ [=]

NAME AND ADORESS OF FACILITY [Streer, A.F.D, No., City ar Town, Stare, 2o}

EST, LICENSE NO.

382

Willis Funeral Home, Inc.
2011 Martin L. King, Jr. Blvd.

"APpIoaimate Intaresl batwrean Gniat and desth

Conditions, 1f Any, § PART
el " mEEEL PNEUMONTA | _DAYS
Suting The Uadar- u:. 16, or a8 & consequanca of: Approximats interval batwean onsat snd death
Iying Causs Last. _ﬁ
rv 8. i
Dus to, or a4 & consequence ol .“ Apgroximate interval betwesn onset and desth
- _
24. OTHER NT CONDITIONS - 10 death but not related 10 cause given In Part 1A, AUTOPSY (Yes or NoJ | IF ...mh WERE FINDINGS CONSIDERED IN DETER-

i e PanT [1f famale, ladicste if peagnant or birth oceurred within 50 ey of deeth.d

MINING CAUSE OF DEATH? /Yes or Noj

YES

250 _Y€S 256,

WAS OPERATION PERFORMED?

DATE OF OPERATION (Moa., Day, Vaacl

CONDITIONS FOR WHICH OPERATION WAS PERFORMED (Speciry)

(Yes or Nol
AECIoN SUICIDE, W UNDET DATE OF INJURY /6o, Der. Year) HOW INJURY OCCURRED HOUR OF INJURY
. 28a 28b. 78, M
INJURY AT WORK? [ Yer or Mo/ !.b..-wm cm;_«“fr_zi [Hama, Farm, Strest. Factory, Otfice, LOCATION {Sueec. A.F.D. No., City or Town, Stare, Zip, Caunty)
Erc.}{Speci
26d. 28, 281,
> e

causals] suatod.
[Signature and Tide)

B

NG-. To the bast of my knowladgs, death occurred at the tims, date and plece and dus ta the

30a. On the basks of examination snd/or investigation, in my opinion death occurted at the tima,
date and place and dus 1o the causelr) sted.
[Signature and Title)

P \%\\\ﬁ\@m&i\mﬁ%& Rmmamvrﬁ\

i nquz.\_mn.. OATE SIGNED (Mo, Cay. Year)

CERTIFYING

HOUR OF DEATH
Ead 29e.

DATE SIGNED (Mo., Day, v.t.la\ HOUR OF DEATH

1 DECEMBER 19, 2003 20 UNKNOWN _ m

Tao Be Compilsted By

FPHYSICIAN ONLY

NAME OF ATTENDING PHYSICIAN IF OTHER THAN CEATIFIER

TYPE OR PRINT
28d.

Ta Ba Completed By

MEDICAL EXAMINER
‘OR CORDNER ONLY

CATE PRONOUNCED DEAD Mo, Day, Year) HOUR PRONOUNCED DEAD

s DECEMBER 13, 2003  |w ar 7:30 PM

Bup |

BOBBIE JEAN DIXON |

NAME, TITLE, AND LICENSE NO. OF CERTIFIER (Physician, Medical Examiner, or Caronar)
PHYS.

LIC, NO.

ADDRESS OF CERTIFIER a....d-q A.F.D. No., City or Town, State, Zip}

2521 EAST WALNUT A
. DALTON, GEORGIA mo%

Jta.

ovebovy DK,

OATE RECEIVED 8Y REGISTRAR (Mo., Day, Yeari

.  12-13-03

Form 3903 (Rev. 3-00) nmown.) DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES/VITAL RECORDS SERVICE

J

DO NOT FOLD THIS CERTIFICATE



Greg Batts

———— o
From: Stallings, Gregory <gastallings@metlife.com> y-
Sent: Thursday, May 02, 2019 7:49 AM '
To: Greg Batts
Subject: RE: Distribution for Terrance Goodlett

Greg, | pulled every record | could find on this case and | can’t prove that the large amount was ever paid. | see
paperwork from the City, | see a contribution and interest amount, | see a payee, but all indications point to a check

being cut for the interest only. | can’t prove that the $8351.07 was ever paid. Its really strange that the administrator at
the time would complete one part and not the other.

Degaar Ms. Guions

| 3 umulated contributic
ig 3 - i -he following employee has accumulate ntrs
| zﬂfc’ii; °o§a§:§§§nt§§;fayee-s pension Plan fund in the amount indicated

e ntributions plus intere
Tflﬁe employee has been terminated and a refund of co P

due. I
Name: Em?‘”gtﬂ’- Terra Nnere. (31‘ _nt:d [e.%*—‘- J !}rc,zagmé
. cciors . 10 {
Addzess: Bencticony. 1l Mertin k V.-
| ) Pl |
Social Security: # D/;)/B._j__q_{__ﬁﬁ_
. cLeaded . "
Hire Date: D%-049-94 q:esm'imeed‘ (213 1,:@3
CONTRIBUTION AMOUNT: s _R251.07
INTEREST AMOUNT: $ 162.3°1
roTAL REFUND DUE: § 9,11k.44
$i.ncsre}.y.

|
; aa - V-é@’\g\-—
bie X. Shaw
eputy Clerk of Finance



=

Page: |1 Document Name: untitled L

o=y
F6226MD3 FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS S¥STEM DATE: 02
OPERID: 592109 INDIVIDUAL PAYEE DISBURSEMENT
PAYEE  : ANDRE GOODLETT iﬁ EFF DATE: 0
ADDRESS1 : 1011 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR BL Ny CHECK DISTR
ADDRESS2 : &
CITY : DALTON ST: GA ZIP: 30721 ..  TAX ADDR/DRAW CH

DRAW|CHECK: TERRANCE GOODLETT
CHECK DETAIL: DEATH BENEFIT
LRA:101) SSN:

AMO UNT OF CHECK: €12.30

CAPITAL GAINS :
EXCL /EMPYEE X
DISTRIBUTION: Y

TAXABLE AMOUNT 765.37
(Y/N)
BENEFIT PCT : 100.00

CONTRACT BRN PROD CELL
) 001515 040 D1
2)
3)
)

PF9:CELL LOOKUP PF10:FTMENU
PLEAS PRESS ENTER TO CONTINUE

Greg Stallings

US CITIZEN: Y

PPL: tELP PF2 :ENDTRNS PF3:FRIOR PF4:DELETE PAYEE PF5:REFRESH PF6:CONT,

CHECK MESSAGES?:

DATE OF BIRTH: 03 01

WITHDRAWAL CODE: R4 CO NO:
DEATH BEN QUAL UNKNOWN
REPORTING BASIS: R EC/SI:

CATEGORIES OF DISTRIBUTION: 4
FEDERAL WITHHOLDING CODE : W

REASON CODE {REQ'D FOR GIC,MMGI
TOTAL AMOUNT W/H TAX / SPECIA
765.37 153,07

PF11:SIGNON ENTE.

MetLife Americas Operations | Retirement and Income Solutions
Address: 2300 Lakeview Parkway | Suite 600 | Alpharetta, Georgia 30009

(678) 319-2615 | gastallings@metlife.com

Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (MLIC), New York, NY 10166. Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (MLIC)
provides administrative services for Brighthouse Life Insurance Company, Charlotte, NC 28277; Brighthouse Life
Insurance Company of NY, New York, NY 10017 (In New York only) and New England Life Insurance Company, Boston,

MA 02111

From: Greg Batts [mailto:GBatts@daltonga.gov]
Sent: Monday, April 29, 2019 1:51 PM

To: Stallings, Gregory

Subject: [EXT] Distribution for Terrance Goodlett
Importance: High

Hello Greg,



Greg Batts

From: Greg Batts

Sent: Tuesday, May 07, 2019 3:44 PM

To: Cindy Jackson

Cc: 'terrylmiller@mmfirmlaw.com’; ghill@dutil.com; Jason Parker (JParker@cityofdalton-
ga.gov)

Subject: Pension Refund Calculation for Tyree Goodlett (beneficiary for Terrance Goodlett)

Attachments: Goodlett.pdf; Documentl.docx

Cindy,

As we discussed earlier, neither the City nor MetLife can conclusively show that Tyree Goodlett received the payment of
his father’s pension plan contributions when his father passed away in December of 2003. Tyree was listed as
beneficiary and did receive a payment of the interest on the account but not the employee contributions made (total of
$8,351.07). | met with Terry Miller from the City Attorney’s office this morning and his direction is that we should
refund the initial amount plus any interest that is stated in the pension plan from the date of Mr. Goodlett’s death
through the date of the distribution (June, 2019), minus the interest that has already been paid ($ to the beneficiary.

| am asking that you calculate the interest from December 2003 through June of 2019 on the amount of $8351.07 at the
compounded rate of 3% per annum as stated in the pension plan document. For your reference, | have attached the
relevant sections from the pension plan document as well as documentation showing the amount of interest already
distributed and the deduction register from payroll for Mr. Goodlett.

| appreciate your help and if you have any questions, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Greg Batts, SPHR, SHRM-SCP
Director, Human Resources
City of Dalton, Georgia

P.O. Box 1205

Dalton, GA 30722

Phone: 706.281.1267

Fax: 706.281.1264

** Please note: The City of Dalton has adopted a new Domain and my email address has changed. My Primary address is
ghatts@daltonga.gov . | can still be reached at gbhatts@cityofdalton-ga.gov, however all outgoing email will use the new domain.

I
Character is much easier kept than recovered.
Thomas Paine



Beginning Balance 12/26/03
12/31/03
12/31/04
12/31/05
12/31/06
12/31/07
12/31/08
12/31/09
12/31/10
12/31/11
12/31/12
12/31/13
12/31/14
12/31/15
12/31/16
12/31/17
12/31/18
05/08/19

Interest @ 3% per annum compounded - pension plan section 1.19

Number of Days  Interest @3% Balance
n/a S - $ 8,351.07
5 ) 343 $§  8,354.50
365 S 250.64 S 8,605.14
365 S 258.15 S 8,863.29
365 S 26590 S 9,129.19
365 S 273.88 S 9,403.07
365 S 282.09 $ 9,685.16
365 S 29055 S 9,975.71
365 S 299.27 S 10,274.98
365 S 308.25 S 10,583.23
365 S 317.50 $ 10,900.73
365 S 327.02 S 11,227.75
365 S 336.83 $ 11,564.58
365 s 34694 S 11,911.52
365 S 35735 $ 12,268.87
365 S 368.07 S 12,636.93
365 S 379.11 $ 13,016.04
128 S 136.94 $ 13,152.98



